

-----  
**In the Supreme Court of the United States**  
-----

RAÚL R. LABRADOR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Idaho,  
*Applicant,*

v.

PAM POE, by and through her parents and next friends Penny and Peter Poe, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

-----  
To the Honorable Elena Kagan,  
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court  
and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit  
-----

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY  
PENDING APPEAL**  
-----

JOHN J. BURSCH  
LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001

JAMES A. CAMPBELL  
JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS  
HENRY W. FRAMPTON, IV  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260

DAVID H. THOMPSON  
BRIAN W. BARNES  
JOHN D. RAMER  
COOPER & KIRK PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036

RAÚL R. LABRADOR  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
ALAN M. HURST  
SOLICITOR GENERAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA N. TURNER  
JAMES E.M. CRAIG  
OFFICE OF THE IDAHO  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
700 W Jefferson St #210  
Boise, ID 83720  
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov  
(208) 332-3548

*Counsel for Applicant Raúl R. Labrador*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Idaho Will Likely Prevail on Appeal. .... 3

    A. Universal Injunctions Are Not “Incidental” Relief to Parties. .... 4

    B. Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge Cannot Succeed. .... 8

    C. Plaintiffs Cannot Challenge Most of the Act..... 11

II. The Equities Warrant a Stay. .... 12

III. This Court Is Likely to Grant Review on the Question Presented. .... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018) .....	12
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	7
<i>Brandt by &amp; through Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	10
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977) .....	9
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Almeda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....	9
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) .....	1, 3, 14, 15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	11
<i>Doe v. Lapado</i> , 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023) .....	6, 12
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981) .....	6
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022).....	12
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015) .....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	13

<i>Griffin v. HM Florida-ORL, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1 (2023) .....	3, 14
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of the Medical Licensing Board of Indiana</i> , 2024 WL 247284 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 23, 2024) .....	7
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of the Medical Licensing Board of Indiana</i> , 2024 WL 811523 (7th Cir. Feb. 27, 2024).....	7, 14
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	6, 13
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	11, 12
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986) .....	13
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	12
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) .....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Commission on Adult Entertainment Establishments</i> , 10 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	9
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990) .....	10
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Roe v. Department of Defense</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....	11
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	9, 10

<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023) .....	1, 14
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	8
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	11
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Idaho Code § 18-1506C .....	7, 8, 12
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Azeen Ghorayshi, <i>More Trans Teens Are Choosing ‘Top Surgery’</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 26, 2022) .....	9
Hilary Cass, <i>Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People: Interim Report</i> (Feb. 2022) .....	8, 13
Wylie C. Hembree et al., <i>Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender- Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline</i> , 102 J. Clin. Endocrinology & Metabolism 3869 (2017).....	8
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	13
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
45 C.F.R. §§ 164.102–534 .....	5
